Public Document Pack

Pensions Committee
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Wednesday, 28 September 2022
6.00 p.m.
Birkenhead Town Hall

Contact Officer:
Tel:
e-mail:
Website:

Michael Jones
0151 691 8363
michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk

Please note that public seating is limited therefore members of the public
are encouraged to arrive in good time.
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting,
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION

2.

APOLOGIES

3.

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s)
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

4.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22
June 2022.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
5.1

Public Questions
Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12
noon Friday 23 September 2022 to the Council’s Monitoring
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt
with in accordance with Standing Order 10 of the Council’s
Constitution.
For more information on how your personal information will be
used, please see this link:
Document Data Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at
Committees | Wirral Council
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the
deadline for submission.

5.2

Statements and Petitions
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to
Democratic and Member Services no later than 10 working
days before the meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The
person presenting the petition will be allowed to address the
meeting briefly (not exceeding three minute) to outline the
aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another
appropriate body of the Council within whose terms of
reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more
than 5,000 signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent
meeting of Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of
the Chair. Please give notice of petitions to
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3

Questions by Members

6.

PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2021-22 AND WORK PLAN 2022-23
(Pages 5 - 24)

7.

GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND (Pages 25 - 58)

8.

MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS
2021/22 AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION (Pages 59 - 162)

9.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE
(Pages 163 - 168)

10.

CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE AND REPORTING OF
CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
PENSION SCHEME (Pages 169 - 176)

11.

WIRRAL LOCAL PENSION BOARD MINUTES (Pages 177 - 186)

12.

NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE (Pages 187 - 196)

13.

MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS (Pages 197 - 212)

14.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE
PUBLIC
The following items contain exempt information.
RECOMMENDATION: That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours
exclusion.

15.

CEM: BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND
PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION (Pages 213 - 252)

Terms of Reference
The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of
this agenda.

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and
organisations on a non-commercial basis.

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 22 June 2022
Present:

1

Councillor

P Cleary (Chair)

Councillors

C Povall
G Davies
H Collinson
B Kenny

A Gardner
C Carubia
Jason Walsh
C Jones

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair welcomed everyone and read out the webcasting notice.

2

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from:
Councillor Jayne Aston, Knowsley Council
Roger Bannister, Co-opted
Councillor Michael Bond, St Helens Council
Councillor Paul Connolly
Councillor Karl Greaney
Councillor Pauline Lappin, Sefton Council
Councillor Joe Walsh

3

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Chair asked Members to declare any interests they had in connection to any
items on the agenda. The following interests were declared:
Councillor Helen Collinson
Councillor George Davies
Councillor Chris Jones
Councillor Andrew Gardener
Councillor Cherry Povall

4

Pecuniary interest by virtue of her being a
Deferred Member of Merseyside Pension Fund.
Personal interest as his wife was member of
Merseyside Pension Fund.
Personal interest as her daughter was a member
of Merseyside Pension Fund.
Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Member of
Merseyside Pension Fund.
Personal interest as daughter a member
[...]
ormed schemes. High
level analysis identified that 34,000 members of the Merseyside Pension Fund met
the criteria to qualify for protection and informed by the actuarial estimate of a 1%
cost of total liabilities this equates to around 340 members who would likely
receive an additional underpin amount. This is because the Care scheme had a
higher accrual rate than the final salary scheme. The potential administration cost of
identifying the affected persons was significant and was dependent of the complexity
of the final regulations and the system supplier’s capacity to deliver bulk calculations.
Members confirmed that new rules allowing members to opt out for a year did break
the continuity of their service so that they began as a new member once the opt out

Page 2

ended, though their deferred benefit would continue to qualify for any protections
afforded under the McCloud remedy.
Resolved –
That the upcoming administration and governance changes to the LGPS be
noted.
9

MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET OUT-TURN 2021/22 AND FINAL
BUDGET 2022/23
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided the Pension Fund
budget report with proposed budget for 22/23 and confirms the outturn for 21/22.
In answer to Members’ questions, it was clarified that investment management fees
were the principal difference between the budget and outturn as they were
percentage based and so increased as assets increased.
Resolved –
That the out-turn for 2021/22 and the finalised budget for 2022/23 be noted.

10

LOCAL PENSION BOARD MINUTES
The Chair presented the minutes of the Local Pension Board and expressed his
thanks to the Board for their work supporting the Fund and Committee.
Resolved –
That the minutes of the Local Pension Board be noted.

11

NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE
The Chair presented the report of the Director of Pensions which provided Members
with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund
(MPF) and the Northern LGPS. Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint
Committee meeting were also included for noting.
Members noted that the recent additional GLIL investments were around the climate
aspirations and investing in the green economy.
Resolved –
That the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted.

12

MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided Members with the
minutes of meetings of Working Parties held since the previous Committee meeting.
He drew their attention to two items which were the impact of the covid pandemic on
high streets and a short presentation on human rights and responsible investment.
The Fund was signing up to the initiative to support aspirations on social issues.
Resolved –
That the Working Party minutes be approved.

Page 3

13

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS
The Director of Pensions presented his report which requested that Members agree
to the write off of £844,480.25 of irrecoverable rent arrears from the Fund’s property
portfolio. The annual property rental income for 2021/22 was £32.1 million.
In answer to Members’ questions, it was clarified that even though the Fund would be
a creditor where a company goes into liquidation, any amount recovered was likely to
be a small proportion of the total so a write off would still be required for the
remainder. It was noted that efforts are made to relet a property to limit any losses.
Resolved –
That the write-off of uncollectable property rental income of £844,480.25 be
approved.

14

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Resolved –
That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as
amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours
exclusion.

15

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS - EXEMPT
APPENDIX
Resolved –
That the exempt appendix for the Property Portfolio Rent Arrears and Write
Offs be noted.

16

NON-RECOVERY OF DEFICIT ON CLOSURE OF ADMISSION BODY
Resolved –
That the write-off of the sum of £230,279.01 be approved as recovery is not
viable due to the charity ceasing to operate with effect from 30th June 2020
with no realisable assets.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6
WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
28 SEPTEMBER 2022
SUBJECT:

PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2021-22 AND WORK
PLAN 2022-23

REPORT OF:

INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF PENSION BOARD

REPORT SUMMARY
This report which has been prepared in accordance with the Terms of Reference of
the Pension Board reviews the work and performance of the Board and its Members
during its seventh year (1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022). This report also includes a
proposed Work Plan for 2022-2023.
RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Pensions Committee be recommended to consider and note the Pension
Board Review 2021-2022 and proposed Work Plan for 2022-2023.

Page 5

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
Section 12.3 of the present Terms of Reference of the Local Pension Board of
the Merseyside Fund states that The Board shall on an annual basis produce a
report on both the nature and effect of its activities for consideration by the
Scheme Manager. The contents of this annual report will be subject to
consideration and agreement at a meeting of the Board…”

2.0

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not relevant for this report.

3.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Under its present Terms of Reference the Board is required to produce, on an
annual basis, a report for consideration by the Scheme Manager which is the
Wirral MBC Pensions Committee. This review has been prepared by the
Independent Chair of the Board for consideration by the Board at its meeting on
8 July 2022. Following consideration by the Board an approved version of this
review will be presented by the Independent Chair to the Pensions Commit
[...]
S could hinder the Committee in the discharge of its activities.
8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION
8.0 The Director of Pensions and Head of Pensions Administration were consulted in
the preparation of this report.
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 The content and/or recommendation contained within this report have no direct
implications for equality.
10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS
10.1 There are none directly arising from this report.
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS
11.1 There are none directly arising from this report.
REPORT AUTHOR:

JOHN RAISIN
Independent Chair
Merseyside Local Pension Board
27 June 2022

APPENDICES
None

Page 22

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL
The Public Service Pensions Act 2013
LGPS Regulations 2013 (As amended)
LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016
Guidance on the Creation and Operation of Local Pension Boards in England and
Wales, (LGPS) Scheme Advisory Board, 2015

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting

Date

Pension Committee

20 September 2021

Pension Committee

14 September 2020

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
28 SEPTEMBER 2022
REPORT TITLE:

GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT
FINDINGS REPORT FOR MERSEYSIDE
PENSION FUND

REPORT OF:

DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY
This report highlights the key findings and other matters arising from Grant
Thornton’s external audit of the financial statements of Merseyside Pension Fund for
the year ended 31 March 2022.
Subject to the satisfactory completion of the outstanding audit work, Grant
Thornton’s anticipated audit opinion will be unqualified.
RECOMMENDATION/S
The Pensions Committee is recommended to note the report provided by the
external auditor, Grant Thornton.

Page 25

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0

REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1

There is a statutory requirement to audit the financial statements of
Merseyside Pension Fund and to report to those charged with governance,
who oversee the fina
[...]
EPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to present to Members:



Annual Report & Accounts for Merseyside Pension Fund for 2021/22
A letter of representation prepared by Officers on behalf of the Committee.

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Fund’s transactions for the 2021/22
financial year and its position at year end. The Fund’s financial position for the year
ended 31 March 2022 is reported as £11.0bn.
The primary reporting publication for the Fund’s Statement of Accounts is part of
Wirral Council’s Accounts, as the Administrating Authority. The Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require the Fund’s financial statements to also
be published within the Fund’s statutory Annual Report.

The accounts were prepared and submitted for external audit on 1 July 2022. The
external auditors, Grant Thornton, subject to outstanding work, has indicated there
will be an unqualified opinion. The audit work has identified an adjustment to the
financial statements financial position, due to external audit increasing their fee
during the course of the audit. At the time of writing this report, the Fund has agreed
to this adjustment and there are no recommendations; a verbal update at the
meeting will be provided.
The Audit Opinion will be issued following final completion of the audit, consideration
of the Audit Findings Report and approval of the amended Statement of Accounts at
both the Pensions Committee and the Audit and Risk Management Committee.
Subject to this, the accounts will form the basis of the Annual Report for the year
ended 31 March 2022.
A Letter of Representation on behalf of the Committee has been prepared, which
gives assurances to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Pension Fund.

Page 59

RECOMMENDATION/S
That the Pensions Committee be recommended to
(1)

approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and consider the
amendments to the accounts, the Audit Findings Report and the Letter of
Representation.

(2)

refer
[...]
ntacts
Position

Name

Director of Pensions
Head of Pensions Administration

Peter Wallach
Yvonne Murphy

Area
Accounts
(Compliance, Financial Control &
Management)
Investments
(Fund Assets’ Management)
Employer Compliance and Membership
(Transfers, Divorce, Admissions, Data quality
assurance)
Benefits/Payroll
(Retirement Calculations & Payments)
Operations (IT/Communications)
(Systems Support, MyPension, Website,
Events)

Name

Resolution of Disputes
Employer Decisions
Fund Decisions
Scheme Employers Contacts
Arriva North West
Knowsley MBC
Liverpool City Council
Liverpool John Moore’s University
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service
Merseytravel (MPTE)
Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
for Merseyside (OPCCM)
Sefton MBC
St. Helens MBC
Wirral Council

93

Telephone
number
0151 242 1390
0151 242 1390
Telephone number

Donna Smith

0151 242 1390

Adil Manzoor

0151 242 1390

Sue Roberts / Paula Heaton /
Bridget Pullen

0151 242 1390

Barbara King / Martin O’Boyle
/ Claire Lloyd

0151 242 1390

Guy Hayton

0151 242 1390

Head of Pensions
Administration
Section 151 Officer

0151 242 1390

Alison Ashcroft
Jaci Dick
Richard Arnold
Danielle Williamson
Mike Rea
Sue Highton
Jane Nolan

07855 104975
0151 443 5161
0151 233 0375
0151 231 8756
0151 296 4245
0151 330 1199
0151 255 2537

Vicky Osayande

0151 777 8189

Lynn Abbott
Sarah Myers
Matthew Slater

0151 934 4126
0174 467 6627
0151 691 8529

Page 162

0151 666 3407

Agenda Item 9

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
28 SEPTEMBER 2022
REPORT TITLE:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)
UPDATE

REPORT OF:

DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY
This report informs Members of the publication of a Written Ministerial Statement confirming
the Government’s continued provision of a guarantee to the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS) in respect of Academy Trusts.
It also raises awareness of the Office for National Statistics (ONS) review as to whether the
Further Education (FE) sector should be reclassif
[...]
MBER 2022
REPORT TITLE:

CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE AND
REPORTING OF CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS IN THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME

REPORT OF:

DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY
This report informs Members of a consultation by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing
& Communities (DLUHC) seeking views on proposals to require Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities in England and Wales to assess, manage and
report on climate-related risks, in line with the recommendations of the Taskforce on
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD).
RECOMMENDATION/S
That the Pensions Committee be recommended to:
1. consider the report and authorise officers, in consultation with the Chair, to respond
to the consultation on behalf of the Fund
2. authorise officers, in consultation with the Chair, to agree a response to the
consultation in respect of the Northern LGPS Investment Pool’s submission

Page 169

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0

REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1

The consultation was issued on 1 September which did not provide sufficient time for
a considered response to be prepared for this Committee. The consultation closes
on 24 November which is prior to the next meeting of Pensions Committee.

2.0

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1

The option not to respond to the consultation was considered but was dismissed in
view of the materiality of the subject matter and the intended requirements on LGPS
funds.

3.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1

Members will be aware that addressing the systemic challenges of climate risk has
been at the forefront of the Fund’s responsible investment work. A report on the
reporting of climate risk was brought to this Committee in June 2021 and informed
Members of the Fund’s arrangements in relation to Taskforce on Climate-related
Financial Disclosure (TCFD) requirements. At the time, the requirements were not
mandatory for LGPS funds but the government had indicated its intention to require
funds publish information relati
[...]
dsen

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and informed them that he
would be varying the agenda to bring his annual report forward to the end of
the public part of the meeting.

2

APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Lyn Robinson, St Helen’s College.

3

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any interests they had in any items on the
agenda. No declarations were made.

4

MINUTES
Resolved –
That the minutes of the Local Pensions Board meeting on 24 February
2022 be approved as a true and accurate record.

5

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund introduced the
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy
of the report which had been taken to Pension Committee in relation to Grant
Thornton’s audit of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22.
The audit plan provided an overview of the planned scope and timings of the
statutory audit of the Fund to those charged with governance.
Grant Thornton would report their findings to Pensions Committee in
September and to a future Audit and Risk Management Committee. That
report would also be reported to a future Pension Board meeting.

Page 181

Resolved:
That the report be noted.
6

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 – MANAGEMENT QUESTIONS
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund introduced the
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy
of the report taken to Pension Committee in June 2022 in relation to Grant
Thornton’s audit of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. The review
and endorsement of the management responses to questions posed by the
Fund’s external auditors supported Pensions Committee in fulfilling its
responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process and formed part of
the governance arrangements.
In answer to a Board member’s question, officers were to 
[...]
the finalised budget for 2022/23 be
noted.
9

NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided Board Members
with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension
Fund (MPF) and the Northern Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). It
also presented the Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee
meeting.
Members queried the appointment of Trade Union representatives to the
Committee which was proving difficult. It was suggested that appointments
could be made locally if it was difficult to achieve one through national union
offices. Members would welcome some geographical spread amongst the
membership too although they would have to keep in mind experience and
diversity as factors too.
Resolved:
That the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted.

10

MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided Board Members
with the minutes of meetings of Working Parties held since the previous Board
meeting.
Resolved:
That the minutes be noted.

11

PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2021-22 AND WORK PLAN 2022-23
The Chair presented his report which reviewed the work and performance of
the Board and its Members during its seventh year (1 April 2021 to 31 March
2022). This report also included a proposed Work Plan for 2022-2023. The
Chair praised the Board members for their contributions and noted that there
were no problems in quality or quantity of applicants when recruiting to vacant

Page 183

places. He urged members to attend at least one working party and one
external event a year.
Resolved: That
(1) the Pension Board Review 2021-2022 be received and approved.
(2) the proposed Work Plan for 2022-2023 be noted.
(3) this report be referred to the Pensions Committee for its
consideration.
12

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Resolved:
That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest
test has been applied and favours exclusion.

13

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund introduced the
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy
of a report, relating to the write-off of property rental arrears, taken to
Pensions Committee in June 2022 and approved there.
Resolved:
That the write off of uncollectable property rental income recently
approved at Pensions Committee be noted.

14

PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT
JAN – 31 MAR 2022]

[PERIOD OF

1

The Head of Pensions Administration presented the report of the Director of
Pensions which provided the Pension Board with monitoring information on
the key performance indicators in respect of work undertaken by the
administration team during the period. 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
15

RISK REGISTER
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided Board Members
with a copy of the Fund’s Risk Register.

Page 184

Resolved:
That the report be noted.
16

NON-RECOVERY OF DEFICIT ON CLOSURE OF ADMISSION BODY
The Head of Pensions Administration presented the report of the Director of
Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy of a recent exempt
report to Pensions Committee regarding the non-recovery of deficit on closure
of an admission body.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 185

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
28 SEPTEMBER 2022
REPORT TITLE:

NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE

REPORT OF:

DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides Members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS Investment Pool. Minutes of the
p

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 

Present: Councillor P Cleary (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Povall 

G Davies 
H Collinson 
B Kenny 
 

A Gardner 
J Walsh 
C Carubia 
C Jones 
 

  R Bannister, Unison retired member 
representative 
 

 
17 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone and read out the webcasting notice. 
 

18 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 
Councillor Joe Walsh, Wirral Council  
Councillor Paul Connolly, Wirral Council  
Councillor Karl Greaney, Wirral Council 
Councillor Tom Cardwell, Liverpool Council 
Councillor Martin Bond, St Helens Council 
Councillor Paulette Lappin, Sefton Council 
Sarah Ironmonger, Grant Thornton 
 

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Roger Bannister Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

Councillor Helen 
Collinson 

Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Deferred Member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund and her daughter was an 
active member of the Fund.  

Councillor George 
Davies 

Personal interest as his wife was a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

Councillor Chris 
Jones 

Personal interest as her daughter was a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

Councillor Andrew 
Gardener  

Pecuniary interest by virtue of being a Member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

Councillor Brian 
Kenny 

Personal interest as his fiancée was a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

Councillor Cherry 
Povall 

Personal interest as her daughter was a member of the 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

 
 
 
 



20 MINUTES  
 
Resolved –  
That the minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting held on 22 June 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received. 
 

22 PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2021-22 AND WORK PLAN 2022-23  
 
The Chair of the Local Pensions Board presented this report which reviewed the 
work and performance of the Board and its members during its seventh year (1 April 
2021 to 31 March 2022). This report also includes a proposed Work Plan for 2022-
2023. The Chair praised the positive activity by the officers and members of the 
Board who engaged strongly at and between meetings. Internal Audit had given a 
positive opinion to the work of the Board. He particularly praised the work during the 
Covid-19 pandemic for adapting the approach and connectivity to be more accessible 
to members.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Pension Board Review 2021-2022 and proposed Work Plan for 2022-
2023 be noted. 
 

23 GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR MERSEYSIDE 
PENSION FUND  
 
A representative of auditors Grant Thornton presented this report which highlighted 
the key findings and other matters arising from Grant Thornton’s external audit of the 
financial statements of Merseyside Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
Subject to the satisfactory completion of the outstanding audit work, Grant Thornton’s 
anticipated audit opinion would be unqualified. The audit opinion will be issued 
following final completion of the audit, consideration of the audit findings report and 
approval of the amended statement of accounts at both the Pensions Committee and 
the Audit & Risk Management Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report provided by the external auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted. 
 

24 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2021/22 AND 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk at Merseyside Pension Fund presented this report 
which provided the Annual Report & Accounts for Merseyside Pension Fund for 
2021/22 and a letter of representation prepared by Officers on behalf of the 
Committee. There was one amendment to the draft accounts financial position, due 
to an increase in audit fees during the year, a small number of disclosure changes 
have also been agreed. 
 



The Fund’s financial position for the year ended 31 March 2022 was reported as 
£11.0bn. The external auditors, Grant Thornton, subject to outstanding work, had 
indicated there will be an unqualified opinion.  
 
The Chair noted that the Fund had invested £350 million in renewable energy as part 
of dealing with climate risk positively.  
 
Resolved: That  
(1)  the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and the amendments to the 

accounts, the Audit Findings Report and the Letter of Representation be 
approved.  

(2)  the recommendations above be referred to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee.  

(3)  the Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2021/22 be approved 
for publication. 

 
25 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE  

 
The Head of Pensions Administration introduced this report which informed Members 
of the publication of a Written Ministerial Statement confirming the Government’s 
continued provision of a guarantee to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) in respect of Academy Trusts. The ceiling for the guarantee had not been 
reached in any year so far.  
 
It also raised awareness of the Office for National Statistics (ONS) review as to 
whether the Further Education (FE) sector should be reclassified as public sector 
bodies rather than private sector institutions.  
 
Resolved: 
That the recent developments within the Education sector and the implications 
for the LGPS be noted. 
 

26 CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE AND REPORTING OF CLIMATE CHANGE 
RISKS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced this report which informed Members of a 
consultation by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) 
seeking views on proposals to require Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
administering authorities in England and Wales to assess, manage and report on 
climate-related risks, in line with the recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures (TCFD). The consultation was to end on 24 November 
2022. It did not just concern carbon metrics but also governance, strategy on climate 
risks, risk management and targets. It was envisaged that Funds produce their own 
individual reports and that these feed into a report for the LGPS in England and 
Wales as a whole. 
 
Members noted that most companies who were dealt with in the Fund had their own 
targets but it was a challenge identifying those who are taking steps as opposed to 
relying on not created products. If there was a financial risk forecast in future 
because of any lack of actions then the Fund would reduce its investment. 
 



The Chair proposed amendments to add Party Spokespersons to the consultation on 
the final submission and to add to December’s agenda the answers to the questions. 
This was seconded by Councillor George Davies and approved.  
 
Resolved: That  
(1)  officers be authorised, in consultation with the Chair and Party 

Spokespersons, to respond to the consultation on behalf of the Fund  
(2)  officers be authorised, in consultation with the Chair and Party 

Spokespersons, to agree a response to the consultation in respect of 
the Northern LGPS Investment Pool’s submission. 

(3)  the response to the consultation questions be added to the agenda for 
the December meeting of the Pensions Committee. 

 
27 WIRRAL LOCAL PENSION BOARD MINUTES  

 
The Chair introduced this report which provided members with the draft minutes of 
the previous meeting of the Wirral Local Pension Board.  
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the Wirral Local Pension Board be noted. 
 

28 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE  
 
The Chair introduced this report which is report provided Members with an update on 
pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the 
Northern LGPS Investment Pool. Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint 
Committee meeting were appended for noting.  
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting be noted. 
 

29 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The Chair introduced this report which provided members with the minutes of 
meetings of Working Parties held since the previous Committee meeting 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the working parties be noted. 
 

30 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved: 
That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 
 
 



31 CEM: BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND PENSIONS 
ADMINISTRATION  
 
The report of the Director of Pensions informed the Board of the outcomes of 
benchmarking exercises undertaken in relation to the 2020-2021 scheme year for 
both the delivery of the Fund’s investment management and pensions administration 
services.  
 
Resolved:  
That the outcomes of both the investment and administration benchmarking 
reports in relation to the 2020-2021 scheme year be noted. 
 
 


